UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MODELLING A STRATEGIC USE OF
RECORDS AS STRATEGIC
RESOURCES IN THE MALAYSIAN
PUBLIC SECTOR

MOHAMMAD AZHAN BIN ABDUL AZIZ

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy
(Information Management)

Faculty of Information Management

May 2022



ABSTRACT

Records may be used to ensure transparency, to keep individuals and organizations
responsible for their acts and responsibilities, and to show that organizations have met
legal or regulatory standards or accepted best practices. Organizations use documents
to comply with legal, regulatory, and financial standards, as well as to safeguard their
properties and rights. They help to promote a democratic society's standards of
accountability and secure the rights of people. They allow governments to provide
people with electronically accessible services and encourage citizen engagement
through information provision and digital interaction. Record surely can be identified
in most organizations but the practices of record management maybe only some of the
organization is familiar with it. Hence, records ought to be overseen as a vital asset to
encourage the daily function and operation of the organization. Records appear as a
medium to improve the effectiveness and efficiency of the organization, it becomes a
strategic resource that provides for future use. This study aims at describing how public
records are managed and used among officers in departments and ministries of the
Malaysian government. The respondents and key informants engaged in this study are
Diplomatic Administer Officer (PTD) from different position grades starting from grade
M44 to JUSA because they are categorized as top management that acts as administer,
policymaker, decision-maker, etc. in the organization. The respondents were randomly
selected from twelve ministries and one department of the Malaysian public sector in
Putrajaya. The study conducted is quantitative method. The data collection was
conducted through three phases. The first phase involves the task of communicating
with the sample ministries and departments selected for this research. The second phase
involves the online data collection in form of Google Forms via WhatsApp application
and electronic mail. The third phase involves follow-up action with the ministries and
departments that have not respond to the questionnaires. Questionnaires containing four
sections were used to collect and analyze the data. A total of 271 questionnaires were
collected and only 266 were analyzed using SPSS and Smart-PLS software. Findings
show that all hypotheses are accepted. Records users as found to have a significant and
positive relationship with strategic use of records. Records value was also found to have
a significant and positive relationship with strategic use of records same as the
relationship between records user and records value. Moreover, records value is
hypothesized as a mediator between records user and strategic use of records also
indicate the same result. The results of the study have contributed to the development
of research model and theory in using records as a strategic resource especially, in the
government sector. Government servants especially PTD officers must use records as
one of the strategic resources in carrying out their daily affairs. Systematic record
management needs to be further strengthened to ensure that the preserved memory of
corporate enemies contributes to the development of a developed and rapid nation.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my PhD and
for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks
go to my supervisors, Prof Adnan Bin Jamaludin, Assoc Prof Dr. Norhayati Binti
Hussin and Assoc Prof Ts Dr. Abd. Latif Bin Abdul Rahman.

My appreciation goes to the dean of postgraduate studies, assistant register, librarian
and administrative staff at the participating departments and ministries who provided
the facilities and assistance during sampling and data collection process. Special thanks
to my colleagues and friends for helping me with this project.

Special gratitude to my parent Abdul Aziz Bin Ahmad and Mashitoh Binti Hamid for
their prayer and continuous support throughout this journey. In addition, I'd like to
express my gratitude to my caring family, Nor Azlina Binti Ab Ghani, Nor Hannah
Batrisyia, and Nor Hana Alisya Fitri, for their spiritual support during the writing of
this thesis and my life in general.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to the loving memory of my teacher and lecturer for the
vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to all of you.
Alhamdulillah.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3

1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

1.9

Introduction

Background of the Study
Problem Statement

1.3.1 Theoretical Gap

1.3.2 Empirical Gap

1.3.3 Practical Gap

Research Questions

Research Objectives

Context and Scope of Study
Significance of Study
Definitions of Terms

1.8.1 Records

1.8.2 Records Management
1.8.3 Records Manager

1.8.4 Malaysian Public Sector
1.8.5 Strategic Use of Records
1.8.6 Strategic Resource

1.8.7 Records Value

1.8.8 Administrative and Diplomatic Officer (PTD)

Chapter Summary
vii

Vi
Vil
Xii

Xiv

XVi

0 N OO W Rk P

10
10
10
11
12
12
13
13
14
14
14
15
15
15



CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

Introduction

Origin Concept and Meaning

2.2.1 Principle and Concept of Records Management
2.2.2 Key Concept of Records Management

The Concept of Strategic Resources

Strategic Use of Records

2.4.1 Good Governance

2.4.2 Decision Making

2.4.3 Evidence

2.4.4 Services Efficiency

The Concept of Records Value

2.5.1 Ease of Use

2.5.2 Ease of Usefulness

The Concept of Records User

2.6.1 User Attitudes

2.6.2 User Participation

Use of Records as Strategic Resources in the Context of Study
2.7.1 Strategic Use of Records in Malaysia Public Sector
2.7.2 Use of Records in Public Sector

Contributing Factors that Lead to Effective Strategic Use of Records
2.8.1 Underpinning Theories

2.8.2 Underpinning Models

2.8.3 Theoretical Framework

2.8.4 Hypotheses of the Study

2.8.5 Strategic Use of Records

2.8.6 Records User

2.8.7 Records Value

Mapping of Research Objectives and Hypotheses

2.10  Chapter Summary

CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1

Introduction

viii

NN NN

10
24
28
30
37
42
44
46
48
49
50
51
52
52
55
80
90
90
96
105
110
110
113
116
118
119

120
120





