UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MODELLING A STRATEGIC USE OF RECORDS AS STRATEGIC RESOURCES IN THE MALAYSIAN PUBLIC SECTOR

MOHAMMAD AZHAN BIN ABDUL AZIZ

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Doctor of Philosophy** (Information Management)

Faculty of Information Management

May 2022

ABSTRACT

Records may be used to ensure transparency, to keep individuals and organizations responsible for their acts and responsibilities, and to show that organizations have met legal or regulatory standards or accepted best practices. Organizations use documents to comply with legal, regulatory, and financial standards, as well as to safeguard their properties and rights. They help to promote a democratic society's standards of accountability and secure the rights of people. They allow governments to provide people with electronically accessible services and encourage citizen engagement through information provision and digital interaction. Record surely can be identified in most organizations but the practices of record management maybe only some of the organization is familiar with it. Hence, records ought to be overseen as a vital asset to encourage the daily function and operation of the organization. Records appear as a medium to improve the effectiveness and efficiency of the organization, it becomes a strategic resource that provides for future use. This study aims at describing how public records are managed and used among officers in departments and ministries of the Malaysian government. The respondents and key informants engaged in this study are Diplomatic Administer Officer (PTD) from different position grades starting from grade M44 to JUSA because they are categorized as top management that acts as administer, policymaker, decision-maker, etc. in the organization. The respondents were randomly selected from twelve ministries and one department of the Malaysian public sector in Putrajaya. The study conducted is quantitative method. The data collection was conducted through three phases. The first phase involves the task of communicating with the sample ministries and departments selected for this research. The second phase involves the online data collection in form of Google Forms via WhatsApp application and electronic mail. The third phase involves follow-up action with the ministries and departments that have not respond to the questionnaires. Questionnaires containing four sections were used to collect and analyze the data. A total of 271 questionnaires were collected and only 266 were analyzed using SPSS and Smart-PLS software. Findings show that all hypotheses are accepted. Records users as found to have a significant and positive relationship with strategic use of records. Records value was also found to have a significant and positive relationship with strategic use of records same as the relationship between records user and records value. Moreover, records value is hypothesized as a mediator between records user and strategic use of records also indicate the same result. The results of the study have contributed to the development of research model and theory in using records as a strategic resource especially, in the government sector. Government servants especially PTD officers must use records as one of the strategic resources in carrying out their daily affairs. Systematic record management needs to be further strengthened to ensure that the preserved memory of corporate enemies contributes to the development of a developed and rapid nation.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my PhD and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisors, Prof Adnan Bin Jamaludin, Assoc Prof Dr. Norhayati Binti Hussin and Assoc Prof Ts Dr. Abd. Latif Bin Abdul Rahman.

My appreciation goes to the dean of postgraduate studies, assistant register, librarian and administrative staff at the participating departments and ministries who provided the facilities and assistance during sampling and data collection process. Special thanks to my colleagues and friends for helping me with this project.

Special gratitude to my parent Abdul Aziz Bin Ahmad and Mashitoh Binti Hamid for their prayer and continuous support throughout this journey. In addition, I'd like to express my gratitude to my caring family, Nor Azlina Binti Ab Ghani, Nor Hannah Batrisyia, and Nor Hana Alisya Fitri, for their spiritual support during the writing of this thesis and my life in general.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to the loving memory of my teacher and lecturer for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to all of you. Alhamdulillah.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS				
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION				
ABST	ABSTRACT			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
TABLE OF CONTENTS				
LIST OF TABLES				
LIST OF FIGURES				
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS				
СНАР	TER O	DNE INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1	Introdu	iction	1	
1.2	Backgr	round of the Study	1	
1.3	Problem	m Statement	3	
	1.3.1	Theoretical Gap	6	
	1.3.2	Empirical Gap	7	
	1.3.3	Practical Gap	8	
1.4	Resear	Research Questions		
1.5	Research Objectives			
1.6	Contex	Context and Scope of Study 10		
1.7	Signifi	Significance of Study		
1.8	Definitions of Terms		12	
	1.8.1	Records	12	
	1.8.2	Records Management	13	
	1.8.3	Records Manager	13	
	1.8.4	Malaysian Public Sector	14	
	1.8.5	Strategic Use of Records	14	
	1.8.6	Strategic Resource	14	
	1.8.7	Records Value	15	
	1.8.8	Administrative and Diplomatic Officer (PTD)	15	
1.9	Chapte	r Summary	15	

CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW				
2.1	Introdu	oduction		
2.2	Origin	Concept and Meaning	2	
	2.2.1	Principle and Concept of Records Management	2	
	2.2.2	Key Concept of Records Management	10	
2.3	The Co	oncept of Strategic Resources	24	
2.4	Strategic Use of Records			
	2.4.1	Good Governance	30	
	2.4.2	Decision Making	37	
	2.4.3	Evidence	42	
	2.4.4	Services Efficiency	44	
2.5	The Concept of Records Value			
	2.5.1	Ease of Use	48	
	2.5.2	Ease of Usefulness	49	
2.6	The Concept of Records User			
	2.6.1	User Attitudes	51	
	2.6.2	User Participation	52	
2.7	Use of	Records as Strategic Resources in the Context of Study	52	
	2.7.1	Strategic Use of Records in Malaysia Public Sector	55	
	2.7.2	Use of Records in Public Sector	80	
2.8	Contributing Factors that Lead to Effective Strategic Use of Records			
	2.8.1	Underpinning Theories	90	
	2.8.2	Underpinning Models	96	
	2.8.3	Theoretical Framework	105	
	2.8.4	Hypotheses of the Study	110	
	2.8.5	Strategic Use of Records	110	
	2.8.6	Records User	113	
	2.8.7	Records Value	116	
2.9	Mapping of Research Objectives and Hypotheses		118	
2.10	Chapte	er Summary	119	
CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY				
3.1	Introdu	action	120	